	Subject:  Part 474 Sanitation


	Topic:  Access to toilet facilities for mobile crews


	Question:  Do employers of mobile crews have to provide or otherwise allow use of toilet facilities? 

	Answer:  The answer to your question is found in the MIOSHA/OSHA Sanitation Standards, associated interpretations and memoranda.
MIOSHA Part 474 Sanitation states [excerpts]:

R 325.47414. Toilet facilities. Rule 47414. (1) Except as otherwise indicated in this rule, toilet facilities…shall be provided in all places of employment…

(2) The requirements of subrule (1) of this rule do not apply to mobile crews or to normally unattended work locations so long as employees working at these locations have transportation immediately available to nearby toilet facilities which meet the requirements…

Federal OSHA Letter of Interpretation, February 27, 2006 states [excerpt]:

If the employer does not provide reasonable access to toilet facilities when the employees need to use them, the employer would be in violation of OSHA's general industry sanitation standard (29 Code of Federal Regulations §1910.141(c)(1)(i)). [equivalent to MIOSHA Part 474 Sanitation Rule 47414. (1)]

Federal OSHA Memorandum to OSHA's Regional Administrators dated April 6, 1998 states [excerpt]:

…employees who are members of mobile crews, or who work at normally unattended locations must be able to leave their work location "immediately" for a "nearby" toilet facility.”  This provision was obviously intended to provide these employees with protection equivalent to that the general provision provides to employees at fixed worksites, the Memorandum further states.  “Read together, the two provisions make clear that all employees must have prompt access to toilet facilities.”


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 1. General Rules


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 474. Sanitation


	Additional Resources:  
Federal OSHA Letter of Interpretation, February 27, 2006
Federal OSHA Memorandum to OSHA's Regional Administrators, April 6, 1998

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at 517-284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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